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HAIA DISTRICT 2 CROSSCOUNTRY CHAMPICNSHIP

Nov, !

Course: > miles

Meet Record This Course:

™eAM RESULTS:
1. Oregon College

2.

3.
4.

- e

7.

INDIVIDUAL RESULTS:

11 A.M.

Damp, Meuiwn ricw

Willamette University

Lewis & Clark College

T.infi{ald Callama

STl WIATT WS b AVAMUAL THT WWAALTYS

Southern Oregon College
Pacific University

l.
2.
3.

4.
s

8.
9.
10.
11.
12.

13.
14

A4V e

17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24.

Dave Castle
Terry Zerzan
Tom Cason
Ron Strand

Rramnlr Tdinemann

LA AL T I S 4

Bob Kipper
Dale Barker
Norm Dick
John Mitchell
Steve Carrigg
Dave Holman

Qb arra RAnA

Jaii daldl

Rich Olson
Geren Manley
Randy Fox
David Ueunten
Dave Nichelson
Chris Fatland
‘E4 Nelson

Phil Hall

*New Record

OCE
W

OCE

s

Al U

OCE
L&C
L&C

S0C

w
L&C
NNC
NNC
L&C

Siigt*

25:20.8*%
25:35
25:44
25:54

2R .RE

—_—\ e

26:10
26:27
26:32
26:36
26:41
26:44

T7R.AR

£0 s OV

26:55
26:59
27:18
27:21
27:23
27:25
27:29
27:51

LS XV

145
Inc.

25.
26.
27,
28.
20

J-L.
32,
33.
34.

35.
36.
37.

BV e
A1

Weather:

Portland, Oregon

Sunshine 57°

Slight Wind
25:28.8 Curt Ankeny, George Fox, 1972

1-4-9-12-22

- 2-5-8-16-23

(26-35)
(24-25)

7-10-11-17-20

AT14.21_927_20

12A_A1)

LO™LITLOTI0TAV

13-31-32-33-36 (37) °

(35)

Steve McGrew W
Doug Slagle OCE
Bob Cowan L
Steve Hills NNC
Dam Advs livealracs T
Lyle KaaclLirre UC
Ron Hanson sSoC
Tim Rosge SoC
Jay Davies L
Ron Browning P
Stan Teerman OCE
John Letts soC
Jim Libby SOC
Mald Dfanninsras AT
4deLLy rMmarLvii NN,
Dhil nAnmA T
raul asornerxr La&s
Stan Geodell socC

27:53
27 :56
23:02
28:06

270 ..N"2

283349

T 28:44

29:01
29:10
29:13
29:20
29:22
29:30

20 « 2N

£7 300
N <28

1517 4
DNF
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19TH ANNUAL NATA CROSS COUNTRY CHAMPIONSHIP

Marymount College - November 16, 1974
Team Results

SCHOOL

Eastern New Mexico U
US1U CAL

Malone College OHIO

U Wisconsin-La Crosse
Hillsdale College MICH
Moorhead State College MINN
Angelo State University TEX
Kansas State C.-Pittsburg
Adams State College COLO
Ferris State College MICH
St. Francis College ILL

- Eastern Washington State C

Westmar College IOWA

Fort Hays State College KAN
U Wisconsin-Parkside
Augustana College ILL

U Wisconsin-Stevens Point
St. Thomas College MINN
Indiana U of Pennsylvania
Southeastern Massachusetts U
Rio Grande College OHIO
Oklahoma Christian College
Wayland Baptist College TEX
Loras College IOWA
Marymount College KAN
Emporia, Kansas State College
Winona State College MINN
Berry College GA

Kearney State College NEB
Southern California College
Concordia Teachers College NEB
John Brown University ARK
Minot State College ND
Doane College NEB
Northwestern State U LA
Graceland College IOWA
Southwest Texas State U
Cedarville College OHIO
West Virginia Wesleyan
Hanover College IND

Taylor University IND
Tarkio College MO

Harding College ARK
Carson-Newman College TENN
David Lipscomb College TENN
Ouachita Baptist U ARK
Abilene Christian College TEX
William Jewell College MD
New England College NH

INDIVIDUAL PLACES OF TEAM RUNNERS TOTAL PTS

1
17
14
15
11

8

9
22

3
71
20

30

33

38

5
46
73
25
42
8l
28
57
56

" 10

4
54
94
86

100
45
29
16
63
76
21
68

49

147
67
162
131
40
77
72
134
133
213
195
282

2
23
24
19
26
13
18
37
58
74
36

83

41
88
34
61
91
105
107
84
114
70
125
130
60
136
119
113
111
102
135
93
124

123

157

79
150
163
127
193
181
221
188
220
145
139
217
210
297

6
35
31
48
27
32
52
59
69
75
97

" 92

43

89
120

64
104
109
126

96
128
117
140
138
184
137
143
174
132
182
169
196
151
168
194
206
207
199
178
200
219
252
238
248
244
280
247
237
298

7
39
4t
55
62
50
53
66
99
90
98

115
103
122
144
154
110
141
148
167
177
152
155

165

186
173
149
179
187
198
215
222
230
209
208
251
232
216
305
204
231
257
266
249
272
293

264

291
299

12

47

51

65

78
101

85
158
121

95
161
116
235
129
170
160
142
171
164
176
183
268
197
234
258
226
223
185
211
242
224
306
284
281
278
276
269
218
308
227
255
273
283
287
285
316
270
300
304

260
87
82
80

159

153

214

246

175

108

261

172

239

146

254

192

190

191

166

201

233

277

271

286

236
279
245
241
262
243
311
302
288

240
309
228
307
274
295
289
301

303

310

225
106
118

180

202

256
212
112
294
205
265
156
263
290

203
189
229
250

292

313
267
275

315
317

259

253

312
296

314

28
161
164
202
204
204
217
342
350
405
412
436
455
466
473
485
520
551
587
604
630
664
673
677
692
726
728
737
741
769
772
833
852
857
858
880
907
943
985
986

. 1017

1043
1052
1076
1080
1161
1211
1233
1480



19TH ANNUAL NAIA CROSS COUNTRY CHAMPIONSHIP - Marymount College - November 16, 1974
' Individual Results

PLACE

VWEONGOUHPWN -

~ RUNNER

Boit, Mike
Ndoo, Philip
Vigil, Charley
Brien, Tony
Rosa, Lucian
Mengich, Joe
Williams, D.
Francis, Mike
Levey, Guy
Korte, Charles
Yurchis, John
Boit, Tom
Tiemann, John

- Brooks, Steve

Bender, Dave
Billings, Dave
Hanson, Joe
Brame, Hank
Larmmark, Kris
0'Connor, Des
Hanson, Jim
Casillas, Dave
Trammel, Frank
Conover, Dave
Fredriksson, P,
Skelley, W.
Sweeney, Joe
Andersen, Don
Carr, Jeffrey
Hammer, Tom
Jernigan, Don
Tilley, B.
Cloeter, Dave
Hebron, Rick
Luttrell, Tony
Horton, Rick
Cellette, Rick
Castle, Dave
Hildreth, Mike
Dettman, Chuck
Gardeborn, A.
Halberg, Bob
Flanagan, Shawn
Rabuse, Mark
Sigle, Garry
Henry, Tim
Matthews, Jeff
Coggins, Dave
Henry, George
Clay, Price
McGuire, Tom
Allen, John
Nevius, Doug
Johnson, Bruce
Storant, Ron
Foster, Steve

SCHOOL

Eastern New Mex.
Eastern New Mex.
Adams State COLO
Marymount C., KAN
Wis-Parkside
Eastern New Mex.
Eastern New Mex,
Moorhead st, MN
Angelo St, TX
Loras C. IOWA
Hillsdale MICH
Eastern New Mex,
Moorhead St, MN
Cal-Stanislaus
Malone OHIO
Nyack C. NY
Wia-La Crosse
John Brown ARK

U S IUCAL
Angelo St, TEX
Wis-La Crosse

St. Francis ILL
Northwestern LA
KSC Pittsburg KAN
USIUCAL
Malone OHIO

St. Thomas MINN
Hillsdale MICH
Slippery Rock PA
Hillsdale MICH
West Liberty WVA
Rio Grande OHIO
Concordia T. NEB
E. Washington St.
Spring Arbor MICH
Malone OHIO
Moorhead St. MN
Oregon Col, of Ed
Westmar C., IOWA
Wis-Parkside

US IUCAL

St. Francis ILL
Wis~-Platteville
KSC Pittsburg KAN
Fort Hays St., KAN
Southern St. ARK
USIUCAL
Wis-River Falls
Tarkio C, MD
Westmar C. IOWA
Indiana U of PA
Westmar C. IOWA
Malone C. OHIO
Southern Cal. C.
Peru State NEB
mmuth Ce NJ

TIME PLACE RUNNER
23:45 57 Copper, Dan
24:03 58 Jones, Russ
24:09 59 Riederer, G.
24:10 60 Benson, Tom
24:17 61 Chilko, Dave
24:21 62 Gatrell, Bob
24:27 63 Dwane, Tony
24:31 64 Ramon, G,
24:34 65 Perkypile, G.
24:36 66 Wilson, Mike
24:36 67 Viner, Paul
24:38 68 Melnichuk, R.
24:38 69 Eberhart, D,
24:40 70 Boyd, Doug
24:44 71 Roberts, N.
24:47 72 Todd, Tyler
24:48 73 Mendoza, Rick
24:49 74 Brown, Brian
24:51 75 Henshaw, Bill
24:52 76 Jore, Mike
24:57 77 Whitesie, F.
24:58 78 Heidt, Will
24:58 79 Latta, Randy
25:00 80 Hendrickson
25:01 81 Rowden, Ron
25:03 82 Rivera, F.
25:03 83 Larsom, J.
25:04 84 Ramsey, G.
25:06 85 Kempf, Mike
25:06 ° 86 Fleming, A.
25:06 87 Herron, B.
25:08 88 Buntman, D.
25:08 89 Ewigleben, B.
25:08 90 Fountain, S,
25:08 91 Fass, Don
25:10 92 Edwards, T.
25:10 93 Ellis, R,
25:10 94 Galeuzzi
25:11 95 Burk, J.
25:11 96 Karas, T.
25:11 97 Browm, D.
25:13 98 Hudson, R.
25:13 99 PFranke, D,
25:13 100 Mansulla, B.
25:15 101 Kadlec, M,
25:16 102 Enright, J.
25:18 103 Ssobotta, K.
25:19 104 Smith, P.
25:19 105 Graesser, L.
25:20 106 Lozoano, R.

107 Gunm, T.

108 Downs, K.

109 Copp, D.

110 Filener, W,

111 williams, L.

112 Zaborske, R,

SCHOOL

Augustana ILL

U S IU CAL

Wis-La Crosse
Southwest Texas State
Moorhead State MINN
Malone C, OHIO
Angelo State TEX
Angelo State TEX
Emporia State KAN
Delaware State
Wis~La Crosse
Wayland Baptist TEX
Oklahoma Christian
Cal. State-Pennsylvania
Adams State COLO
KSC Pittsburg KAN
Marymount C., KAN.
Augustana ILL
Hillsdale MICH
Minot State C. ND
Augustana ILL
Wis-La Crosse

KSC Pittsburg KAN
West Virginia Wesleyan
Graceland IOWA
Adams State COLO
Bethel MINN
Oklahoma Christian
Findlay C. OHIO
Ferris State MICH
Carson-Newman TENN
Wis-Stevens Point
Ferris State MICH
Ferris State MICH
Wis-0Oshkosh

Doane C, NEB
Dallas Baptist TEX
Harding ARK
Clarion State PA
Hillsdale MICH
Clarion State PA
Graceland IOWA
Wis-La Crosse
Southeastern Mass.
Malone OHIO
Carthage WIS -

E. Washington State
Southeastern Mass.
Chadron State NEB
Angelo State TEX
Berry College GA
USIUCAL

Fort Hays State KAN
Fort Hays State KAN
Ferris State MICH
Wis-Stevens Point



19TH ANNUAL NAIA CROSS COUNTRY CHAMPIONSHIP - Marymount College -
Individual Results (Cont'd)

PLACE

113

-

114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124

125

126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137

kel

—

138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
155
156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167
168

RUNNER

Greenman, J.
Vann, R,
Eiseli, B,
Warwick, J,
Harris, B.
Hance, B,
Asby, D.
Sanchez, J.
Maser, C.
Woodbury, L.
Patterson, L,
Coffin, P,
Elger, D.
Faust, D.
Wise, G.
Lear, J.
Glowacki, C,
Jirsa, G.
Simon, M.
Soukup, J,
Ensing, R.
Brawner, J.
Melion, B,
Barbero, B.
Beyerlein, G.
Wolfe, S,
Loomis, L.
Brewington, B,
Rhody, W,
Montoya, B.
Driftumier, K.
Bell, K.
Neemann, M.
Morrison, M.
Reimer, D.
Lulich, T.
Green, T,
Wriston, D.
Newkirk, Je
Schoeppner,
Barnett, K.
Cox, B.
Lowry, R.
Keuter, J.
Lewis, D,
Odom, M,
Stanage, S.
Segovis, M.
Zibell, D.
Hanson, R,
Masterson, G.
Herring, K.
Goeglein, E.
Brannon, K,
Weston, C.
Hall, L,

SCHOOL PLACE RUNNER
E. Washington State 169 Otteson, M,
John Brown U. ARK 170 Lewis, S.
Winopa State MINN 171 whittington
Ferris State MICH 172 Mayo, R,
Southeastern Mass, 173 Fusinatto, J.
St, Francis C, ILL 174 Henderson, D,
St. Francis C, ILL 175 De Vasquez
Adams State COLO 176 Farrell, L,
Kearney State NEB 177 Smithhisler
Moorhead State MINN 178 Wishart, D.
Southern California C,. 179 Young, D.
Westmar C, IOWA 180 Schumacher
Wis-Stevens Point 181 Freedline, D.
St, Thowmas C. MINN 182 <Craddock, M.
Malone OHIO 183 Jackson, D.
Indiana U. of PA _-184 Menard, S,
Ferris State MICH 185 rredericksen
St. Thomas MINN 186 Albers, W.
Wis-Stevens Point 187 Kraus, J.
Kearney State NEB 188 Braxmeier, T,
Ferris State MICH 189 Stangland, R,
Berry College GA 190 Berschied, B.
Rio Grande OHIO 191 Garrity, T.
Eastern Washington St. 192 Prescott, P.
Eastern Washington St. 193 Lowen, R,
Oklahoma Christian C, 194 Bolt, M.
Wis-La Crosse 195 Parker, M.
Winona State MINN 196 Doyle, J.
Wis-Parkside 197 Shields, D,
Adams State COLO 198 Dempsey, D.
Midland Lutheran NEB 199 Lechner, J.
Fort Hays State KAN 200 Strunk, D.
Doane College NEB 201 Crymble, S.
Minot State ND 202 Friedrich, D,
Wayland Baptist TEX 203 Kohrs, R.
Indiana U. of PA 204 O'Neill, W,
Central State OHIO 205 Murphy, M.
West Virginia Wesleyan 206 Schlagel, R.
Clarion State PA 207 Dittmar, G.
Rio Grande OHIO 208 Belanger, J,
Arkansas Tech 209 Norman, M.
West Liberty State WVA 210 Schruhl, D.
Fort Hays State KAN 211 Millikin, A,
Loras IOWA 212 Morgan, J,
Taylor University IND 213 Souza, G.
Azuga Pacific CAL 214 Kingsley, C.
Marion IND 215 Kuchinski, P,
State C, of Arkansas 216 Osborne, S.
Whitworth WASH 217 Speicher, W.
Kearney State NEB - 218 Mc Duffie, R.
Ouachita Baptist U, ARK 219 Slaughter, D,
David Lipscomb TENN 220 Crabtree, B.
Concordia Teachers NEB 221 Hitt, W.
George Mason VA 222 Baldwin, G,
Emporia, Kansas State C. 223 Bradbury, D,
Emporia, Kansas State C, 224 Rousan, P,

-3

November 16, 1974

SCHOOL

Loras C, IOWA

Ouachita Baptist U. ARK
Wayland Baptist TEX

St. Thomas C, MINN
Wis-Stevens Point
Winona State MINN
Wis-Parkside

David Lipscomb TENN
Fort Hays State KAN

"Cedarville OHIO

Judson ILL

Carthage WIS

Indiana U, of PA
Pembroke State NC
McPherson C, KAN
Western Washington St.

Winona State MINN

George Mason VA
Southwest Texas State

Minot State ND
Oklahoma Christian
Moorhead State MINN
Augustana ILL

Wayland Baptist TEX
Fort Hays State KAN
Northwestern St., U, LA
KSC Pittsburg KAN
Hillsdale MICH

Lewis ILL

Augustana ILL

St. Francis C, ILL
Hanover IND
Cedarville OHIO
Indiana U, of PA

Loras IOWA

Indiana U. of PA
Southeastern Mass,
Doane NEB

Concordia Teachers NEB
Wia-Parkside

St. Thomas MINN
Eastern Washington St.
Emporia, Kansag State
Pittsburgh-Johnstown PA
Berry College GA
Adams State COLO
Southeastern Masa,

Rio Grande OHIO

West Virginia Wesleyan
Berry College GA
Hillsdale MICH

Taylor U, IND
Southern California Col.
Rio Grande OHIO

Marymount KAN
Central Methodist MO



*  19TH ANNUAL NAIA CROSS COUNTRY CHAMPIONSHIP - Marymount College - November 16, 1974
Individual Results (Cont'd)

PLACE

RUNNER

225
226
227
228
229
230
231
232
233
234
235
236

237

238

239

240

241

262

243

244

245

246

247

248
249
[ 250
251
252
253
254
255
256
257
258
259
260
261
262
263
264
265
266
267
268
269
270
271
272
273
274
275
276
277
278
279
280

Wilkie, C.
Adams, A,
Garcia, T.
Morris, K.
Grate, M.
Burke, K.
Luethe, R,
Peil, A,
Molenda, D.
Green, G,
Gatson, L,
DuFresne, M.
McDonald, D,
Fowler, L,
Daniels, J.
Gravel, C.
Adams, G,
Beck, P.
Buchholz, B,
Itz, G.
Hanlon, P,
Cooke, W,
Deiwert, E.
Sivills, D.
McDermid, D.
Johnson, D.
Rodriquez, E.
Moore, R.
Dickey, T.
Patton, M,
Knootz, A,
Miller, J.
Hope, B.
Miller, K.
Runkel, F,
Thomas, R,
Wells, G.
Chambers, J.
Boal, J.
Lehe, M, ‘
Thompson, G.
Palmer, R.
Duell, B.
Augustson, V,
Mueller, M.
Kanan, B.
Goehner, P.
Mosteller, S.
Whitlock, J.

Lihvarchik, G.

Olson, D,

Hampson, C.
Gaffrey, R.
Duswalt, M.
Reusser, T,
Monroe, C,

SCHOOL

Berry College GA
Chadron State NEB
Marymount KAN

Kearney State NEB
Harding ARK

Indiana U. of PA
Wis-Stevens Point

St. Thomas C. MINN
Augustana ILL

Hanover IND
Northwestern St. U, IA
William Jewell MD
Hendrix ARK

John Brown U. ARK
Wayland Baptist U, TEX
Findlay OHIO

Southern California Col
Cedarville OHIO
Hanover IND
Southeastern Mass.
Moorhead State MINN
St. Thomas C, MINN
Hanover IND

Eastern Washington St,
Graceland IOWA

Asbury KY

Southwest Texas State
Northwestern St. U. LA
Doane NEB

William Jewell MD
Kearney State NEB
Adams State COLO
Abilene Christian TEX
Angelo State TEX
Concordia Teachers NEB
Cedarville OHIO
Abilene Christian TEX
Cedarville OHIO
Dubuque IOWA

Taylor University IND
Carson-Newman TENN
Tarkio M)

John Brown U. ARK
Winona State MINN
Concordia Teachers NEB
Missouri Valley
USI1IUCAL ,
Emporia, Kansas State C.
School of Ozarks M)
Hanover IND

Hanover IND
Southeastern Mass.
Minot State ND
Midland Lutheran NEB
Taylor University IND
Southwest Texas State

PLACE RUNNER SCHOOL

281 Tomscha, J. Dakota State SD

282 Razor, S. Huntington IND

283 Ganfield, B. Rio Grande OHIO

284 Bryan, T, Loras IOWA

285 Caracciolo Westmar IOWA

286 Grooms, G. Emporia, Kansas State C.
287 Lattner, J. William Jewell MO

288 Wiederspan Harding ARK

289 Watson, D. Westmar IOWA

290 Waddell, S. Dakota Wesleyan SD
291 Budnik, P. Cedarville OHIO

292 Anderson, J. Kearney State NEB

293 Davis, R. Southern California C,
294 Stechmesser Concordia Teachers NEB
295 Pinkston, G, David Lipscomb TENN
296 Brandon, C. Missouri Western State
297 Callio, C. Pembroke State NC

298 Intorcia, J. Berry College GA

299 McGarity, M. School of Ozarks MD
300 Savage, D. KSC Pittsburg KAN

301 Reeves, J. Abilene Christian TEX
302 DeBell, J, Carson-Newman TENN
303 Ownby, D. Carson-Newman TENN
304 Climer, J. Rio Grande 0OHIO

305 Hall, H. Graceland IOWA

306 Drake, D. Marion IND

307 Abrams, D. Tarkio MO

308 Miller, W, Hanover IND

309 Spieker, C, Wis-Parkside

310 Hup, S. Northwestern IOWA

311 Grogg, R. Taylor University IND
312 Lancaster, K. Midland Lutheran NEB
313 Neubert, K. KSC Pittsburg KAN

314 Conner, M. Tarkio MO

315 Roldan, R. Missouri Valley

316 Martin, G. Marymount KAN

317 Butcher, J. Cedarville OHIO

318 Pachico, E. Eastern New Mexico U.
319 Hardison, S. George Mason VA

320 Streit, M. St. Francis ILL

321 Mead, V. Aurora ILL

322 Dunlevie, R. Southern California C,
323 Priem, G. Wis-Parkside

324 Garcia, J. Abilene Christian TEX
325 Bell, J. School of Ozarks MO
326 Potter, T. Bryan TENN

327 Baker, J. Westmar IOWA

328 Johnson, K. Harding ARK

329 Lowe, J. Berry College GA

330 Rawling, A. Oklshoma Christian
331 Lozano, A, Southwest Texas State
332 Hall, s. Abilene Christian TEX
333 Olivares, I. Wayland Baptist TEX
334 Travis, D, David Lipscomb TENN
335 eGilbert, B, Tarkio MO

336 Davins, T, Tarkio MO

4=
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19TH ANNUAL NAJA CROSS COUNTRY CHAMPIONSHIP - Marymount College - November 16, 1974
Individual Results (Cont'd)

PLACE

RUNNER

337
338
339
340
341
342
343
344
345
346
347
348
349
350
351
352
353
354
355
356
357
358
359
360
361

Schultze, M,
McDermid, B.
Wi.].kin, So
Brown, S.
Baker, L.
Buitron, P,
Formo, T.
Merritt » Ja
Sand, Mike
Gould, J,
Mead, R.
Forsberg, R.
Byer, W.
Hanlon, T.
Cottrell, S.
Danaber, M.
Rickards, C.

Hammermeister
Rodriquez, R.

Geest, K,

Villanueva, R,

Williams, J.

Steingraber, E,

Comotto, M.
Cronin, P,

SCHOOL

Kearney State NEB
Graceland IOWA
Defiance OHIO
Oklahoma Christian
Dordt IOWA
Northwestern St. U. LA
Winona State MINN
Ouachita Baptist ARK
Doane NEB

New England C. NH
Harding ARK

Minot State ND

David Lipscomb TENN
Loras IOWA
Carson-Newman TENN
Doane NEB
Carson-Newman TENN
Augustana ILL

George Mason VA
William Jewell MD
Wayland Baptist TEX
Ouachita Baptist ARK
St. Francis ILL
Harding ARK

Harding ARK

PLACE

362
363
364
365
366
367
368
369
370
371

372

373
374

375

376
377
378
379
380
381
382
383
384
385

RUNNER

Merriam, C.
Clahosex, J.
Ramer, S.
Brooks, H.
Carnell, D.
Henry, T.
Conerly, M.
Hale, R,
Findle, J.
Collins, J.
Greese, S,
Kerns, S.
Richardson
Sack, C.
Mitchell, M.
Staback, R.
M.m.dahl, N.
Sutton, E,
Gutwein, M.
Benjamin, D.
DeArmond, D.
Reeves, D,

Strombeck, T.

Trump, J.

SCHOOL

New England NH

New England NH

New England NH
William Jewell MO
David Lipscomb TENN
Minot State ND
Abilene Christian TEX
New England NH

West Virginia Wesleyan
John Brown U. ARK
Taylor University IND
West Virginia Wesleyan
West Virginia Wesleyan
New England NH

John Brown U. ARK
Tarkio MO

Winona State MINN

New England NH
Concordia Teachers NEB
Oklshoma Baptist
Quachita Baptist ARK
Oklahoma Baptist

John Brown U. ARK
Asbury Ky
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CROSS COUNTRY

MASSIVE GROUP . . . This was the start of the 19th Annual NAJA National
Cross Country Championship held at Salina, Kansas. Eastern New Mexico
University successfully defended its team championship with a record low
points and Mike Boit of Eastern New Mexico was the Individual Champion.
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CROSS COUNTRY

Eastern New Mexico, for the second year in a row, won the National Cross Country
Championship held in Salina, KS, and hosted by Marymount College. There were 49
institutions that scored in the team competition and a record 361 individual
runners that finished the five mile course.

With all five rumners finishing in the top 12, Eastern New Mexico finished with a
record low of 28 points, breaking the old record of 29 set by Howard Payne TX in
the 1964 Championships.

Mike Boit, a native of Kenya, and now wearing the colors of Eastern New Mexico,
was the individual champion as he toured the five mile course in 23:45. Teammate
Phillip Ndoo was second with a 24:03 clocking.

CHAMPIONS RUNNERS-UP
1974 . Eastern New Mexico 28 U.S. International CA 161
1973 Eastern New Mexico 35 Malone OH 99
1972 Malone OH 92 Occidental CA 169
1971 Adams State CO 196 Eastern New Mexico 210
1970 Eastern Michigan 86 Fort Hays State KS 136
1969 TFort Hays State KS 102 Eastern Michigan 118
1968 Fort Hays State KS 106 Emporia Kansas State 110
1967 Eastern Michigan 85 St. Cloud State MN 88
1966 Eastern Michigan 126 Howard Payne 1IX 155
1965 Fort Hays State KS 42 Whitworth WA 117
1964 Howard Payne TX 29 Fort Hays State KS 69
1963 Fort Hays State KS 53 Emporia Kansas State 69
1962 Emporia Kansas State 50 Fort Hays State KS 95
1961 Emporia Kansas State 73 Fort Hays State KS 75
1960 Southern Illinois 37 Graceland IA 100
1959 Emporia Kansas State 62 Kearney State NB 66
1958 Emporia Kansas State 67 South Dakota State 73
1957 Howard Payne TX 45 South Dakota State 64
1956 South Dakota State 71 Fort Hays State KS 88

INDIVIDUAL CHAMPIONS
(Five-Mile Course)

1974 Mike Boit, Eastern New Mexico 23:45.0
1973 Tony Brien, Marymount KS 23:42.5
- 1972 Mike Nixon, KSC-Pittsburg KS 24:29.4
1971 David Antognoli, Edinboro State PA 25:40.2
1970 Rex Maddaford, Eastern New Mexico 25:29.4
1969 Ralph Foote, Taylor 1IN 24:53.0
1968 John Mason, Fort Hays State KS 23:40.0
’ (Four-Mile Course)
1967 John Mason, Fort Hays State KS 20:14.0
1966 Pat McMahon, Oklahoma Baptist 19:53.6
1965 Pat McMahon, Oklahoma Baptist 20:28.5
1964 John Camien, Emporia Kansas State 20:25.8
1963 John Camien, Emporia Kansas State 20:23.7
1962 Ireland Sloan, Emporia Kansas State 20:22.7
1961 Jim Keefe, Central Connécticut State 21:18.5
1960 Joe Thomas, Southern Illinois 20:39.0
1959 Tom O'Riordan, Idaho State 20:55.6
1958 Ed Vander Heuval, Central Michigan 20:55.6
1957 Don Brooksiek, South Dakota State 21:00.8
1956 Ray Manion, Redlands CA 22:42.3
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INDIVIDUAL PLACES

1 Mike Boit, Eastern New Mexico 23:45
2 Phillip Ndoo, Eastern New Mexico 24:03
3 Charley Vigil, Adams State CO 24:09
4  Tony Brien, Marymount KS 24:10
3 Lucian Rosa, Wisconsin-Parkside 24:17
6 Joseph Mengich, Eastern New Mexico 24:21
7 Dennis Williams, Eastern New Mexico 24:27
8 Mike Francis, Moorhead State MN 24:31
9 Guy Levey, Angelo State TX 24:34
10 Charles Korte, Loras IA 24:36
11  John Yurchis, Hillsdale MI 24:36
12 Tom Boitt, Eastern New Mexico 24:38
13  John Tiemann, Moorhead State MN 24:38
14 *Steve Brooks, California-Stanislaus 24:40
15 Dave Bender, Malone OH 24:44
16 *Dave Billings, Nyack NY 24:47
17 Joe Hanson, Wisconsin-La Crosse 24:48
18 Hank Brame, John Brown AR 24:49
19 Kris Larmmark, U.S. International CA 24:51
20 Desmond O'Connor, Angelo State TX 24:52
21 Jim Hanson, Wisconsin-La Crosse 24:57
22 Dave Casillas, St. Francis 1IL 24:58
23 Frank Trammel, Northwestern State LA 24:58
24  Dave Conover, KSC~Pittsburg KS 25:00
25 Peter Fredriksson, U.S. International CA 25:01
26 Wendell Skelley, Malone OH 25:03
27 Joe Sweeney, St. Thomas MN 25:03
28 Don Andersen, Hillsdale MI 25:04
29 *Jeffrey Carr, Slippery Rock State PA 25:06
30 Tom Hammer, Hillsdale MI 25:06
31 *Don Jernigan, West Liberty State WV - 25:06
32 Bernard Tilley, Rio Grande OH 25:08
33 Dave Cloeter, Concordia Teachers NB 25:08
34 Rick Hebron, Eastern Washington State 25:08
35 *Tony Luttrell, Spring Arbor MI 25:08
36 Rick Horton, Malone OH 25:10
37 Rick Cellette, Moorhead State MN 25:10
38 *Dave Castle, Oregon College of Education 25:10
39 Mike Hildreth, Westmar IA 25:11
40 Chuck Dettman, Wisconsin-Parkside 25:11
41 Anders Gardeborn, U.S. International CA 25:11
42  Bob Halberg, St. Francis IL 25:13
43 “*Shawn Flanagan, Wisconsin-Platteville . 25:13
44  Mark Rabuse, KSC-Pittsburg KS 25:13
45 Garry Sigle, Fort Hays State KS 25:15
46 #Tim Henry, Southern State AR 25:16
47  Jeff Matthews, U.S. International CA 25:18
48 *Dave Coggins, Wisconsin-River Falls 25:19
49  George Henry, Tarkio MO 25:19
50 Price Clay, Westmar IA 25:20

*--Denotes individual runners (Not counted in team scoring).

54



10

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

TEAM STANDINGS

Eastern New Mexico 28
M. Boit, 1, Ndoo 2, Mengich 6, Williams 7, T. Boitt 12

U.S. International CA 161
Larmmark 17, Fredriksson 23, Gardeborn 35, Matthews 39, Jones 47

Malone OH 164
Bender 14, Skelley 24, Horton 31, Nevius 44, Gatrell 51

Wisconsin-La Crosse 202
J. Hanson 15, Jim Hanson 19, Riederer 48, Viner 55, Heidt 65

Hillsdale MI 204

Yurchis 11, Andersen 26, Hammer 27, Henshaw 62, Karas 78

Moorhead State MN 204

Francis 8, Tiemann 13, Cellette 32, Chilko 50, Woodbury 101

Angelo State TX 217

Levey 9, O'Connor 18, Dwane 52, Ramon 53, Lozoano 85

KSC-Pittsburg KS 342

Conover 22, Rabuse 37, Todd 59, Latta 66, Parker 158

Adams State CO 350

Vigil 3, Roberts 58, Rivera 69, Sanchez 99, Montoya 121

Ferris State MI 405

Fleming 71, Ewigleben 74, Fountain 75, Williams 90, Warwick 95

St. Francis 1IL : 412 31 Concordia Teachers NB
Eastern Washington State 436 32 John Brown AR
Westmar IA 455 33 Minot State ND

Fort Hays State KS 466 34 Doane NB
Wisconsin-Parkside 473 35 Northwestern State LA
Augustana IL 485 36 Graceland TA
Wisconsin-Stevens Point 520 37 Southwest Texas State
St. Thomas MN 551 38 Cedarville OH
Indiana University PA 587 39 West Virginia Wesleyan
Southeastern Massachusetts 604 40 Hanover 1IN

Rio Grande OH 630 41 Taylor 1IN

Oklahoma Christian 664 42 Tarkio MO

Wayland Baptist TX 673 43 Harding AR

Loras IA 677 44 Carson-Newman TN
Marymount KS 692 45 David Lipscomb TN
Emporia Kansas State 726 46 OQuachita Baptist AR
Winona State MN 728 47 Abilene Christian T
Berry GA 737 48 William Jewell MO
Kearney State NB . 741 49 New England College NH
Southern California College - 769
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833
852
857
858
880
907
943
985
986
1017
1043
1052
1076
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1161
1211
1233
1480







































CRUSS COUNTRY MEET
Cctober 11, 1974

4:00 p. m.

George Fox College ~ Eastern Oregon State College

George Fox College

Mark Adomson 2l 1 i s
Doave Ham/l%Hon 2740 ] L
ClLEE Me Qurd y 28 0L 3 3
Darcy shglez 28:42 5 5
thclai'i'horj\&s <9 7 7
Clave Thomas 29:33 %
\(/T?cmc\}: Woaore w 3020 I3 I8
Russ Stkm{c\“f’/ 30:5% b

Dick S@ibﬁ 3255 | b

Eastern Oregon State College

Chris Geeqq g1k 4 4
Dennis e r oot 2% 5| b o
Tom Brazille = N~ Q N
—HO\(\/G,)« mille ~ 2952 Io (O
Glen Guwllory 29:58 [ | ||
Tohn Schech,  3ous  la
Carcl QOSS@‘HJ 3213 15 10








































3 s
— “ 2 o
— Y - . P S
i . Sy NS Bon S -
1 -
@ i i
wl
43}
el
st
@
[
I - m -, e - oy H - o — IR — "
/ A o O e o - N, Y “3“ -
— A
— o ; “,J

- T
- e
i VY

Pﬂl

2.

‘ = w , &
. e ¢ g ™
™ u o]

i

4

[<H]
[} © .
&) & ,
en :
5 [<}] T
< g 3
T @ =
@ bt e
i ~d

)

@
Fox
i

> e

o

eorge

g~
LW F






















CROSS COUNTRY

Eastern New Mexico, for the second year in a row, won the National Cross Country
Championship held in Salina, KS, and hosted by Marymount College. There were 49
institutions that scored in the team competition and a record 361 individual
runners that finished the five mile course.

With all five runners finishing in the top 12, Eastern New Mexico finished with a
record low of 28 points, breaking the old record of 29 set by Howard Payne TX in
the 1964 Championships.

Mike Boit, a native of Kenya, and now wearing the colors of Eastern New Mexico,
was the individual champion as he toured the five mile course in 23:45. Teammate
Phillip Ndoo was second with a 24:03 clocking.

CHAMPIONS RUNNERS~-UP
1974 Eastern New Mexico 28 U.S. International CA 161
1973 Eastern New Mexico 35 Malone OH 99
1972 Malone OH 92 Occidental CA 169
1971 Adams State CO 196 Eastern New Mexico 210
1970 Eastern Michigan 86 Fort Hays State KS 136
1969 Fort Hays State KS 102 Eastern Michigan 118
1968 Fort Hays State KS 106 Emporia Kansas State 110
1967 Eastern Michigan 85 St. Cloud State MN 88
1966 Eastern Michigan 126 Howard Payne TX 155
1965 Tort Hays State KS 42 Whitworth WA 117
1964 Howard Payne TX 29 Fort Hays State KS 69
1963 Fort Hays State KS 53 Emporia Kansas State 69
1962 Emporia Kansas State 50 Fort Hays State KS 95
1961 Emporia Kansas State 73 Fort Hays State KS 75
1960 Southern Illinois 37 Graceland IA 100
1959 Emporia Kansas State 62 Kearney State NB 66
1958 Emporia Kansas State 67 South Dakota State 73
1957 Howard Payne 1IX 45 South Dakota State 64
1956 South Dakota State 71 Fort Hays State KS 88

INDIVIDUAL CHAMPIONS
(Five-Mile Course)

1974 Mike Boit, Eastern New Mexico 23:45.0
1973 Tony Brien, Marymount KS§ 23:42.5
1972 Mike Nixon, KSC~Pittsburg KS 24:29.4
1971 David Antognoli, Edinboro State PA 25:40.2
1970 Rex Maddaford, Eastern New Mexico 25:29.4
1969 Ralph Foote, Taylor 1IN 24:53.0
1968 John Mason, Fort Hays State KS 23:40.0
(Four-Mile Course)
1967 John Mason, Fort Hays State KS : 20:14.0
1966 Pat McMahon, Oklahoma Baptist 19:53.6
1965 Pat McMahon, Oklahoma Baptist 20:28.5
1964 John Camien, Emporia Kansas State 20:25.8
1963 John Camien, Emporia Kansas State 20:23.7
1962 1Ireland Sloan, Emporia Kansas State 20:22.7
1961 Jim Keefe, Central Connecticut State 21:18.5
1960 Joe Thomas, Southern Illinois 20:39.0
1959 Tom O'Riordan, Idaho State 20:55.6
1958 Ed Vander Heuval, Central Michigan 20:55.6
1957 Don Brooksiek, South Dakota State 21:00.8
1956 Ray Manion, Redlands CA 22:42.3
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INDIVIDUAL PLACES

Mike Boit, Eastern New Mexico

Phillip Ndoo, Eastern New Mexico
Charley Vigil, Adams State CO

Tony Brien, Marymount KS

Lucian Rosa, Wisconsin~Parkside
Joseph Mengich, Eastern New Mexico
Dennis Williams, Eastern New Mexico
Mike Francis, Moorhead State MN

Guy Levey, Angelo State TX

Charles Korte, Loras IA

John Yurchis, Hillsdale MI

Tom Boitt, Eastern New Mexico

John Tiemann, Moorhead State MN
*Steve Brooks, California-Stanislaus
Dave Bender, Malone OH

#Dave Billings, Nyack NY

Joe Hanson, Wisconsin-La Crosse

Hank Brame, John Brown AR

Kris Larmmark, U.S. International CA
Desmond O'Comnor, Angelo State ITX
Jim Hanson, Wisconsin-~La Crosse

Dave Casillas, St. Francis 1IL

Frank Trammel, Northwestern State LA
Dave Conover, KSC-Pittsburg KS

Peter Fredriksson, U.S. Intermational CA
Wendell Skelley, Malone OH

Joe Sweeney, St. Thomas MN

Don Andersen, Hillsdale MI

*Jeffrey Carr, Slippery Rock State PA
Tom Hammer, Hillsdale MIL

#Don Jernigan, West Liberty State WV
Bernard Tilley, Rio Grande OH

Dave Cloeter, Concordia Teachers NB
Rick Hebron, Eastern Washington State
*Tony Luttrell, Spring Arbor MI

Rick Horton, Malone OH

Rick Cellette, Moorhead State MN
*Dave Castle, Oregon College of Education
Mike Hildreth, Westmar TIA

Chuck Dettman, Wisconsin-Parkside
Anders Gardeborn, U.S. International CA
Bob Halberg, St. Francis IL

#Shawn Flanagan, Wisconsin-Platteville
Mark Rabuse, KSC-Pittsburg KS

Garry Sigle, Fort Hays State KS

#Tim Henry, Southern State AR

Jeff Matthews, U.S. International CA
*Dave Coggins, Wisconsin-River Falls
George Henry, Tarkio MO

Price Clay, Westmar IA

*--Denotes individual runmers (Not counted in team scoring).
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11
12
13
14
15
16
17
.18
19
20
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24
25
26
27
28
29
30

TEAM STANDINGS

Eastern New Mexico 28
M. Boit, 1, Ndoo 2, Mengich 6, Williams 7, T. Boitt 12

U.S. International CA 161
Larmmark 17, Fredriksson 23, Gardeborn 35, Matthews 39, Jones 47

Malone OH 164
Bender 14, Skelley 24, Horton 31, Nevius 44, Gatrell 51

Wisconsin-La Crosse 202
J. Hanson 15, Jim Hanson 19, Riederer 48, Viner 55, Heidt 65

Hillsdale MI 204

Yurchis 11, Andersen 26, Hammer 27, Henshaw 62, Karas 78

Moorhead State MN 204

Francis 8, Tiemann 13, Cellette 32, Chilko 50, Woodbury 101

Angelo State TX 217

Levey 9, O'Connor 18, Dwane 52, Ramon 53, Lozoano 85

KSC-Pittsburg XS 342

Conover 22, Rabuse 37, Todd 59, Latta 66, Parker 158

Adams State CO 350

Vigil 3, Roberts 58, Rivera 69, Sanchez 99, Montoya 121

Ferris State MIL 405

Fleming 71, Ewigleben 74, Fountain 75, Williams 90, Warwick 95

St. Francis 1IL : 412 31 Concordia Teachers NB
Eastern Washington State 436 32 John Brown AR
Westmar IA 455 33 Minot State ND

Fort Hays State XS 466 34 Doane NB
Wisconsin-Parkside 473 35 Northwestern State LA
Augustana IL 485 36 Graceland IA
Wisconsin~Stevens Point 520 37 Southwest Texas State
St. Thomas MN 551 38 Cedarville OH
Indiana University PA 587 39 West Virginia Wesleyan
Southeastern Massachusetts 604 40 Hanover IN

Rio Grande OH 630 41 Taylor 1IN

Oklahoma Christian 664 42 Tarkio MO

Wayland Baptist TX 673 43 Harding AR

Loras IA 677 44 Carson-Newman TN
Marymount KS 692 45 David Lipscomb TN
Emporia Kansas State 726 46 Quachita Baptist AR
Winona State MN 728 47 Abilene Christian TX
Berry GA 737 48 William Jewell MO
Kearney State NB _ 741 49 New England College NH
Southern California College 769
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TOP FIVE INDIVIDUALS FROM PREVIOUS MEETS

1973

Tony Brien, Marymount KS

Dennis Williams, Eastern New Mexico
Joel Jameson, Occidental CA
Wendell Skelley, Malone OH
Phillip Ndoo, Fastern New Mexico

1972

Mike Nixon, KSC~Pittsburg KS

Rex Maddaford, Eastern New Mexico
David Antognoli, Edinboro State PA
James Birnbaum, Fort Hays State XS
Lucian Rosa, Wisconsin-Parkside

1971

David Antognoli, Edinboro State PA
Rex Maddaford, Eastern New Mexico
Jerry Bradley, Millersville State PA
Mike Nixon, KSC~Pittsburg KS

Ben Bailey, Western Carolina NC

1970

Rex Maddaford, Eastern New Mexico
Mike McDonald, Adams State CO
David Ellis, Eastern Michigan

Jack Weyers, Peru State NB

David Antognoli, Edinboro State PA

1969

Ralph Foote, Taylor 1IN

Larbi Oukada, Fort Hays State KS

David Ellis, Eastern Michigan

Robert Montoya, Adams State CO

Arthur Botterill, Southwestern Louisiana

1968
" John Mason, Fort Hays State KS
David Ellis, Eastern Michigan
Larbi Oukada, Fort Hays State KS
Tom Hoffman, Wisconsin-Whitewater
Philip Captain, Taylor 1IN
1967

John Mason, Fort Hays State KS
David Ellis, Eastern Michigan
Van Nelson, St. Cloud State MN
Pat McMahon, Oklahoma Baptist
Bob Schoonover, Occidental CA

56

23:42.5
23:48
23:59
24:05
24:14

24:29.4
24:42
24:51
24:56
24:57

25:40.2
26:09
26:36
26:38
26:41

25:29.4
25:36
25:50
25:52
25:56

24:53.0
24:55
24:59
25:05
25:08

23:40.0
23:43
23:52
23:55
23:57

20:14.0
20:16
20:17
20:39
20:48



U B bW (S S UV N Ul PN U~ whopR Uk~ WwN =

Ui~ w N

TOP FIVE INDIVIDUALS FROM PREVIOUS MEETS (Cont'd)

1966

Pat McMahon, Oklahoma Baptist

John Mason, Fort Hays State KS

Van Nelson, St. Cloud State MN

Jim Ewing, Howard Payne TIX

Arthur McAndrew, College of Santa Fe

1965

Pat McMahon, Oklahoma Baptist
Don Lakin, Fort Hays State KS
Van Nelson, St. Cloud State MN
Ken Gould, Nebraska-Omaha

John Mason, Fort Hays State KS

1964

John Camien, Emporia Kansas State
Jim Ewing, Howard Payne TIX
Don Lakin, Fort Hays State KS

NM

Malcolm Robinson, Southwestern Louisiana

Bill Thomas, Howard Payne TX

1963

John Camien, Emporia Kansas State
Ireland Sloan, Emporia Kansas State
Bill Kozar, Western Illinois

Don Lakin, Fort Hays State KS

Jim Ewing, Howard Payne TIX

1962

Ireland Sloan, Emporia Kansas State
Jim Keefe, Central Connecticut State
John Camien, Emporia Kansas State
Dean White, Doane NB

Phil Lorenc, Western Illinois

1961

Jim Keefe, Central Connecticut State
Phil Lorenc, Western Illinois

Dean White, Doane NB

Robert Mohler, Fort Hays State KS
Bill Kozar, Western Illinois

1960

Joe Thomas, Southern Illinois

Earl Detrick, Graceland TA

John Flamer, Southern Illinois
Odduar Helgeson, North Dakota State
Frank Schweizer, Mankato State MN

57

19:53.6
19:59
20:00
20:11
20:37

20:28.5
20:40
20:53
21:26
21:32

20:25.8
20:30
20:36
20:50
21:02

20:23.7
20:31
20:51
20:59
21:07

20:22.7
20:40
20:46
20:59
21:01

21:18.5
21:23
21:31
21:38
21:39

20:39.0
20:55
21:03
21:06
21:07



TOP FIVE INDIVIDUALS FROM PREVIOUS MEETS (Cont'd)

1959
1 Thomas O'Riordan, Idaho State 20:55.6
2 Paul Whitely, Emporia Kansas State 21:21
3 Odduar Helgeson, North Dakota State 21:25
4 Nyal Brings, University of South Dakota 21:35
5 Warner Wirta, Emporia Kansas State ‘ 21:38
1958
1 Ed Vander Heuvel, Central Michigan 20:55.6
2 Thomas O'Riordan, Idaho State 21:04
3 Paul Whitely, Emporia Kansas State 21:34
4 Dennis Matheson, Emporia Kansas State 21:35
5 Willie Myers, Howard Payne TX 21:38
1957
1 Don Brooksiek, South Dakota State 21:00.8
2 Fred Sandoval, Western Illinois 21:10
3 Bill Dunlap, Fort Hays State KS 21:13 .
4 Bill Gallaher, San Diego State CA 21:27
5 Thomas O'Riordan, Idaho State 21:28
1956
1 Ray Manion, Redlands CA - 22:42.3
2 Billy Tidwell, Emporia Kansas State 22:43
3 Bill Dunlap, Fort Hays State KS 23:10
4 Howard Meincke, Roanoke VA , 23:15
5 Donald Brooksiek, South Dakota State 23:20
CROSS COUNTRY RECORDS
4-Miles 19:53.6 by Pat McMahon, Oklahoma Baptist, 1966.
5-Miles 23:40.0 by John Mason, Fort Hays State KS, 1968.
Best Winning Score 28 Points by Eastern New Mexico, 1974.
Mike Boit (1), Phillip Ndoo (2), Joseph Mengich (6),
. Dennis Williams (7), Tom Boitt (12).
PREVIOUS NATA CROSS COUNTRY SITES AND HOST INSTLTUTIONS
1973-74 Marymount Salina, KS
1970-72 William Jewell Claycrest Golf Course Liberty, MO
1969 Oklahoma Baptist Woodson Park Oklahoma City, OK
1968 Oklahoma Baptist Stanley Draper Lake Oklahoma City, OK

1956-57 University of Nebraska-Omaha Elmwood Park Golf Course Omaha, NB
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